Scottsdale Capital Advisors
Commission and Fee Schedule

Effective 7/1/2022
Base Commission Rate 4% of principal
Minimum Commission Charge:*
(per order on stocks trading at or above $.07) $150
Minimum Commission Charge:*
(per order on stocks trading below $.01) $350
Minimum Commission Charge:*
(per order on stocks trading below $.001) $450
Deposit Review Fee $1,795
Follow on Conversion $400
Rush Review Fee $500
Third Party Debt Deposits:
(per third party for initial deposit} $500
Additional Requests For Missing Required
Information on Deposits {Per Request): $250
3{a)(10) Deposit Review Fee $3,500 or 10% of notional value, whichever is greater
Exception or Complex Deposit Review: The greater of 3300 per hour or cost plus 50% plus regular fees

All other fees charged to customer accounts are listed in our clearing firm’s Fee Schedule (above) or it can be found at www.Alpine-
Securities.com.

* Alpine ticket charges stilf apply.
DISCLOSURE

SCA may receive payment for order flow and may share in a portion of fees charged by our clearing firm and/or receive rebates from
Alpine Securities.
SEE ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON NEXT PAGE
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FEE SCHEDULE - ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Non-DTC Securilies. The Depository Trust Company (DTC) prowdes cleanng, settiernent and information seraces for sscurbes thal meet the eligibility requirements for
automated eleclronic processing. Certain low-priced securties that are not DTC-ehigible or have had their eligibitly revoked (hereafter "Non-DTC Securnties™). are processed
manually and require physical delivery to the market makers and olher conlra parties invoived. As o resull. settiement of Non-DTC Securily positions may imvolve significant delays
and fass-Through charges for our clearing firms, including, without limitation. execution lees, DTC fses, deposit fees, and tansfer agent fees. Due to the tength of tme assocated
with the aclual setllement and clearance of Non-BTC Securilies, and to prolect against wnte-offs for unpard selifernent pass- through fees, sale proceeds from Non-DTC Secunties
are subject 1o a hold period up to 30 days. Please conlact SCAH you have any queshions regarding this process. The pass-through fees and handhing associated with Non-DTC
Securities can be substantal and may significanlly exceed the value of the Irade. 1L is the customer's responsbinly 1o invesligate the DTC eligibity status of a secunly beforz seling
it i you are not sure whether your securily is DTC eligible, you shouid contact the issuer direclly or ask an SCA Sales Representative for assislance prior lo delivering the security
for clearance and processing. Further, sales of Non-DTC Secunties may resullin short positons because the secunbes may nol be in a deliverable status under the setlfement
requirements applicable 1o such transaclions. Inany such case, the seling customer may be subsct to o "Buy.In” transaclion W cover the sold securities. These Buy-Ins may creale
substantial losses for the selier. In many cases, orders for Non-OTC Securitiss require sxrecubions with mulliple contra-parties, which result is setllemnent fees for each separale
transaction; SCA does not know the contra-garties and ths associaled selllement fees may not be mmediately charged to a customer account foliowing a trade n Non.DTC
securilies, as our cleanng firrn may receive nolice of such fees several weeks following the trade. Cuslomers can access and view the cleanng and setfement fees using their Alpine
fogin and accessing the activily or monthly accoun! statement screens

nges. The fees in the Fes Schedute are subject to change al any Ume for sny reason. Otner fees nol listed above may apply 1o your account. Cortact your broker
for additional information. All accounts agree to mdemnily and hold harmiess SCA, its Officers, Directors. Affliates and Assoniated Persans from any fosses and costs mowrred as a
resull of any activly or ransaction in the account. Any cost or fees mourred by BCA resulting frorn any aclivity in the account will be charged to. snd aze the sole responshiity of, the
aceount holder.

3. Pass-Theo s. Pass-Through fees may apply to any rensactions and can vary, Pass-Through fees can be substantal, may change without notice and be passed on
lo you even if nol specified in this Fee Schedule. Pass-Through fees include, without imitation, fees chaeged by DTC. NSCC. CNS. clearing firms, transfer agents, freight carriers,
ste. They may also include special charges for any fund amounts requred o clear transactions or calls related to sellag or handing your securnties. Any SCA moneys used lo cover
Pass-Through charges associated with the clearance. transfer, rading or handhing of your account or secusties in any manner are bifled at the greater of the cost of funds plus 25%
or 1% per day in addition.

4. nurn. Cleanng low priced stocks or lrading large blocks of slock is exgensive and SCA does not always know the cost or refated Pass. Through fees; therefore,
We (gqur 000 per certificate with cerlificatels) delivered. Certificates mailed to SCA vathoul 53,000 per certificate will be mailed back 1o address of record.
5. CDC Fee. Al secunity deposits (physical certificate or DWAC) are subject to contingent deferred charge of 4.5% of the total value {"CDC Fee”) in the event securities are

not soid thiough SCA. COC Fee not apphcable oniy if client requasts cerl-out {physical certificatle or reverse DWAC 1o tansfer agent). Ciearng firrn may charge transfer and
stupping fees andfor cerl-out fees. See Alpine's fee schedule for further information.

6. Deposit Review Fees. All deposit review lees are nonwefundable, even if rejected for depost. Cenlifivate-CJut fees apply for deposits not scoepted by SCA complisnce. i
certificate has cleared legal transfer through DTC. then additonal third-party costs from OTC. cleanng firm, and transfer agent may apply. These additional Pass-Through costs can
range between $600 and $2.500 per security. If the certficale has not cleared legal transfer. the clearing firms may sUll charge grotessing and shipping fees for cert-ouls.

7. Commissions Charges. Commission charged will be the greater of the commussion rale or minimum commission charge set forth in the Fee Schedule. All trades are subject
to seltlernent, execution, miscellaneous ticke! (ees, exchange fess (NYSE. ARCA, slc.), ECN lzes and regulatory fees (FINRA, SEC. elc.). s applcable. These charges will be
disclosed on the Confirmation.

8 No tAargin. SCA does niot offer margin. For purchiases, aconunt must have deared funds to cover purchase amount. When sefling, stock position must be registered in DTC
and cleared for ading in the account.

9. Discounts. Oiscounts may be available for cerlan accounts, including active traders using online or specal handing. institubonal and money managers, snd {requent slock
depositors. Onlinefactive trading discounts not spphicable for OTC securities (i.e., stocks not bsted on an exchange or NASDAQ). SCA reserves the right fo cancel these discounts
due 1o markel conditions or business changes. Broker assisted Uades are excluded.
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